Rev. 1.0 5/08 Copyright © 2008 by Silicon Laboratories Si3050PPT-EVB
Si3050PPT-EVB
EVALUATION BOARD FOR THE Si3050
Description
The Si3050PPT-EVB provides the telecommunications
system engineer an easy way to evaluate the
functionality of Silicon Laboratories’ Si3050/Si3019
integrated voice direct access arrangement (DAA)

C
irc
ui
t (
4
of
 4
)
Si3050PPT-EVB
18 Rev. 1.0
7.  Bill of Materials: Si3050PPT-EVB Daughter Card
Item QTY Reference Value Tolerance Rating Part Number Manufacturer PCB Footprint
1 2 C1,C2 33 pF ±20% Y2 GA342D1XGF330JY02L Murata 1808
2 1 C3 3.9 nF ±20% 250 V C0805X7R251-392MNE Venkel 805
3 1 C4 1.0 uF ±20% 50 V ECE-V1HS010SR Panasonic Size A
4 4 C5,C6,C50,C51 0.1 uF ±20% 16 V C0603X7R160-104MNE Venkel 603
5 1 C7 2.7 nF ±20% 50 V C0603X7R500-272MNE Venkel 603
6 2 C9,C8 680 pF ±10% Y3 GA342DR7GD681KW02L Murata 1808
7 1 C10 0.01 uF ±20% 16 V C0603X7R160-103MNE Venkel 603
8 2 C30,C31 120pF ±10% 250 V C0805X7R251-121KNE Venkel 805
9 1 C75 0.1uF ±20% 100V C1206X7R101-104MNE Venkel 1206
10 1 C80 10 uF ±20% 16 V ECE-A16Z10 Panasonic radial 5x11
12 1 D1 HD04 400 V HD04-T Diodes, Inc. Mini-DIP
13 1 D3 Green LED SSF-LXH103LGD Lumex Thru-Hole
14 2 FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead BLM21A601S MuRata 805
15 1 JP1 CONN HEADER 2x2/SM TSM-102-02-T-DV Samtec SMD 2x2 100 mil
16 2 JP5,JP10 3X1 Header 517-6111TN Mouser 3x1 100 mil
17 4 JP6,JP7,JP8,JP9 HEADER 3X2 517-6121TN Mouser 3x2 100 mil
18 4 JS1,JS3,JS4,JS5 CONN SOCKET 5x2 SSQ-105-24-F-D Samtec 5x2 100 mil
19 1 JS2 CONN SOCKET 2x2/SM SSM-102-L-DV-TR Samtec SMD 2x2 100mil
20 1 J1 RJ-11 154-UL6641 Mouser thru-hole 6
23 2 Q3,Q1 NPN 300 V MMBTA42LT1 Motorola SOT-23
24 1 Q2 PNP 300 V MMBTA92LT1 Motorola SOT-23
25 2 Q4,Q5 NPN 80 V MMBTA06LT1 Motorola SOT-23
29 1 RV1 SiDactor 100 A 275 V P3100SB Teccor SOD 6
31 1 R1 1.07 K ±1% 1/2 W CR2010-2W-1071FT Venkel 2010
32 1 R2 150 ±5% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-150JT Venkel 402
33 1 R3 3.65 K ±1% 1/2 W CR2010-2W-3651FT Venkel 2010
34 1 R4 2.49 K ±1% 1/2 W CR2010-2W-2491FT Venkel 2010
35 2 R6,R5 100 K ±5% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-104JT Venkel 402
37 1 R9 1 M ±1% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-1004FT Venkel 402
38 1 R10 536 ±1% 1/4 W CR1206-4W-5360FT Venkel 1206
39 1 R11 73.2 ±1% 1/2 W CR2010-2W-73R2FT Venkel 2010
40 2 R13,R12, R14 0 ±1% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-000F Venkel 603
41 2 R16,R15 0 ±1% 1/16 W CR0805-16W-000F Venkel 805
42 2 R32,R30 15M ±5% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-156JT Venkel 805
43 2 R31,R33 5.1M ±5% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-515JT Venkel 805
45 1 R75 47K ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-473JT Venkel 603
46 1 R76 300 ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-301JT Venkel 603
47 2 R80, R82 0 ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-000JT Venkel 603
54 3 R300,R301,R302 0 ±5% 1/4 W CR1206-4W-000JT Venkel 1206
55 1 U1 Si3050 Si3050 Silicon Labs TSSOP 20
56 1 U2 Si3019 Si3019 Silicon Labs TSSOP 16
58 1 Z1 43 V 1/2 W BZT52C43 Diodes Inc. SOD-123
59 6
JP5 = "1"
JP6-JP9 = "Middle-Verticle"
JP10 = "/INT" Jumpers
Standard Two Pin, 0.100" Jumpers
n/a
11 1 C90 DNP 3.3 nF ±10% 16 V C0603X7R160-332KNE Venkel 603
21 1 LAH1 DNP Logic Analyzer Header 517-6121TN Mouser 10x2 100 mil
22 1 LS1 DNP SPEAKER BRT1209PF-06 Intervox Thru-Hole
26 1 Q10 DNP MOSFET N GSD FDV301N Fairchild SOT-23
27 2 RF2,RF1 DNP F1250T F1250T Teccor FSOD6
28 1 RL1 DNP Opto-Relay AQW210S NAIS SOIC 8
30 3 RV3,RV4,RV5 DNP SiDactor 100 A 275 V P3100SB Teccor SOD 6
36 2 R8,R7 DNP 20 M ±5% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-206JT Venkel 805
44 3 R51,R52,R53 DNP 47K ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-473JT Venkel 603
48 2 R81, R83 DNP 0 ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-000JT Venkel 603
49 1 R90 DNP 15k ±5% 1/10 W CR0603-10W-511JT Venkel 603
50 1 R101 DNP 200 ±5% 2 W CR2512-2W-201JT Venkel 2512
51 3 R102,R103,R106 DNP 1K ±5% 1/10 W CR0805-10W-102JT Venkel 805
52 1 R104 DNP 1.5K ±5% 1/10 W CR0805-10W-152JT Venkel 805
53 1 R105 DNP 10K ±5% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-103JT Venkel 1210
57 1 U3 DNP Opto-Isolator PS2501L-1 NEC GULL 6
No Install
Si3050PPT-EVB
Rev. 1.0 19

at
io
n
C
irc
ui
t (
4
of
 4
)
Si3050PPT-EVB
Rev. 1.0 23
8.  Bill of Materials: Si3050PPT-EVB Motherboard
Reference Value Tolerance Rating Part Number Manufacturer PCB Footprint
C1 4.7uF ±10% 10V C1206X7R100-475KNE Venkel SM/C_1206
C2,C6,C11,C13,C15,C17, 10uF ±10% 10 V C1206X7R100-106KNE Venkel SM/C_1206
C19,C21,C24,C26
C3 470 uF ±20% 25 V NRSA471M25V10X16 NIC Components radial 10x16
C4 .33uF ±10% 10 V C0805X7R250-334KNE Venkel SM/C_0805
C5,C7 .1uF ±10% 25V C0805X7R250-104KNE Venkel SM/C_0805
C8,C10,C12,C14,C16,C18, 0.1 uF ±10% 16 V C0603X7R160-104KNE Venkel SM/C_0603
C20,C23,C25
C9 1uF ±10% 10 V C1206X7R100-105KNE Venkel SM/C_1206
C22 0.1 uF ±10% 16 V C0603X7R160-104KNE Venkel 603
D1,D2 LED 4pack SSF-LXH400ID Lumex
D3,D4,D5,D6 DIODE 0.5 A 30 V MBR0530T1 Motorola SOD-123
D8 DIODE 75 V 400 mA 1N4148 Diodes, Inc. DO-35
FB1 Ferrite Bead on wire 3x1x4 (mm) 2743015112 Fair-Rite thru-hole 2
JP1 2X1 Header 517-6111TN Mouser 2x1 100 mil
JP2 13X2 Header 517-30326-6002 Mouser 13x2 100 mil
JP3,JP4 3X1 Header 68000-403 Berg 3x1 100 mil
JP5 5X2 Header 517-6121TN Mouser 5x2 100 mil
JS1,JS3,JS4,JS5 CONN SOCKET 5x2 SSW-105-01-T-D Samtec
JS2 CONN SOCKET 2x2 SSW-102-01-T-D Samtec
J1,J2,J3,J9 CON3 2SV-03 Thomas&Betts
J4 2.1 mm Power jack ADC-002-1 Adam Tech thru-hole 3
J5,J6,J7,J8 DNP BNC 73133 Molex BNC
P1 DB15F 747845-4 Amp DB15 Female
P2 DB15M 747841-4 Amp DB15 Male
P3 DB25F 747846-3 Amp DB25 Female
R1,R2 330 ±5% 1/16 W EXB-38V330JV Panasonic Resistor Pack
R4 196k ±1% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-1963FT Venkel 805
R5 110k ±1% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-1103FT Venkel 805
R6 51 ±5% 1/10 W CR0805-10W-510JT Venkel 805
R7 20 k ±5% 1/10 W CR0805-10W-203JT Venkel 805
R8 100 ±5% 1/4 W CR1206-4W-473JT Venkel 1206
R9,R10,R15,R16,R17,R18, 10K ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-103JT Venkel 603
R19,R20,R21,R22,R26
R11,R12,R13,R14 1K ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-102JT Venkel 603
R23,R24,R25 220k ±5% 1/16 W EXB-38V224JV Panasonic R-PAK
SW1 SW PUSHBUTTON 101-0161 Mouser thru-hole 4
U1 4245A SN74LVC4245A TI TSSOP-24
U2 TPS77601DR TPS77601DR Texas Instruments 8-Pin SOIC